
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Chris Boden 
Sheriff & Alderman Charles Bowman 
Nigel Challis 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Stuart Fraser 
Lucy Frew 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Tom Hoffman 
Wendy Hyde 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Clare James 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Alastair King 
Gregory Lawrence 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Adam Richardson 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
David Thompson 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 17 

November 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 To note the draft minutes of the following Sub-Committee meetings: 

 
 For Information 

 
 a) Draft public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee held on 

4 November 2015  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 b) Draft public minutes of the Finance Grants Sub-Committee held on 17 
November 2015  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 

 c) Draft public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 24 
November 2015  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 2016 
AGENDA PLAN 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
7. AUTUMN STATEMENT AND SPENDING REVIEW 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 54) 

 
8. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 62) 

 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. THE PENSION FUND DEFICIT 
 Report of the Chamberlain. This report will also be considered by the Court of 

Common Council. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
10. THE WORK OF THE CITY'S SOCIAL VALUE PANEL 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
11. INVEST NORTHERN IRELAND'S BUILDING LONDON CONFERENCE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
12. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
 Report of the Chamberlain. This report will also be considered by the Court of 

Common Council on 14 January 2016.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
13. MEMBERS' FINANCIAL ALLOWANCE LOSS SCHEME 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 88) 

 
14. RISK MANAGEMENT - TOP RISKS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 90) 

 
15. POLICE ARBORETUM MEMORIAL TRUST - NEW NATIONAL MEMORIAL 

PROJECT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. This report was approved by the Police Committee on 1 

December 2015 and will be considered by the Policy and Resources Committee on 
10 December 2015. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 91 - 96) 

 
16. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 102) 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 



 

 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be exclud
[...]
rmation 
 (Pages 125 - 126) 

 
25. WAIVER APPROVAL REQUEST - TELEPHONE LINES CONTRACT 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 127 - 130) 

 
26. WAIVER APPROVAL REQUEST - INTERNAL AUDIT SUPPORT SERVICES 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 131 - 134) 

 
27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 November 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Chris Boden 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Lucy Frew 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Tom Hoffman 
Wendy Hyde 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Clare James 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Alastair King 
Gregory Lawrence 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

David Padfield - Community and Children's Services Department 

David Pearson - Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman and Sheriff Charles 
Bowman, Stuart Fraser, Oliver Lodge and Deputy Alastair Moss. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Tom Hoffman and Jeremy Mayhew each declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of item 12 due to being Trustees of the City Arts Festival. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Deputy John Tomlinson declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 23 
as the tenant in question was known to him personally. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 22 
September 2015 be approved as an accurate record, subject to the amendment 
of “Spitalfield Market” to “Smithfield Market” within minute item 2. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out actions 
outstanding from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
5.1 Public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee 

held on 16 September 2015  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Efficiency & Performance Sub-Committee meeting held on 16 September 2015 
be noted. 
 
5.2 Draft public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 

7 October 2015  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Corporate Assets Sub-Committee meeting held on 7 October 2015 be noted. 
 
5.3 Draft public minutes of the Information Technology Sub-Committee 

held on 20 October 2015  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Information Systems Sub-
Committee meeting held on 20 October 2015 be noted. 
 

6. CITY'S CASH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014/15  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided the 
Annual Report and Financial Statements for City’s Cash for the year ended 31 
March 2015, for the Committee’s approval. The Committee was advised that 
the Audit Committee had resolved to recommend that the Finance Committee 
approve the Financial Statements. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committe
[...]
aries Committee was 
responsible for the primary grant to the City of London Festival, and also noted 
that there had been some concerns voiced at the most recent meeting of that 
Committee regarding the governance of the Festival.  
 
The Committee also discussed the principle of making loans to other 
organisations, as historically repayment of these was often deferred and 
eventually written off. It was suggested that in future, the Committee might 
consider such requests as grants, rather than loans. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

13. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Chamberlain which provided the 
Committee with information regarding the current balance of the Finance 
Committee Contingency Funds for the current year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

14. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of the action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the 
Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in 
accordance with Standing Order 41(b). 
 
A Member asked for clarification as to whether the accounting treatment of long 
leasehold disposals applied to City’s Cash and Bridge House Estates Financial 
Statements and whether it factored in property transactions in 2015/16 and 
beyond. The Chamberlain explained that it only applied to specific transactions 
within the City Fund Financial Statements at this point. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 
 

Page 5



15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25   3 
22      2, 3 
26      3, 5 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 22 September 
2015 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

19. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Committee considered and noted a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
actions outstanding from previous non-public minutes of the Committee. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
20.1 Non-public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-

Committee held on 16 September 2015  
 
The non-public minutes of the Efficiency & Performance Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 16 September 2015 were noted. 
 
20.2 Draft non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee 

held on 7 October 2015  
 
The non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 7 October 2015 were noted. 
 

21. PERFORMANCE METRICS USED IN PROPERTY REPORTS  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the City 
Surveyor which provided Members with a background to the appraisal metrics 
used in City of London Corporation property reports to Property Investment 
Board and Finance Committee. The Committee agreed that an amended 
version of this report should be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

Page 6



22. DISPOSAL - SYLVACOTE COTTAGE AND AVENUE COTTAGE, PARK 
LANE, ASHTEAD AND SURROUNDING LAND (CITY'S ESTATE)  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor which 
requested approval for the freehold disposal of Sylvacote Cottage and Avenue 
Cottage, Park Lane, Ashtead, plus disposal of the surrounding land by way of a 
150 year lease at a peppercorn rent. 
 

23. TENANTS RENT ARREARS WRITE OFF - REQUEST FOR DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
and the City Surveyor which sought delegated authority for the approval for the 
write off of rent arrears, subject to a mediation meeting. 
 

24. POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT - PHASE 3, DECANT STRATEGY 
FOR WOOD STREET AND 21 NEW STREET  
The Committee noted a joint report of the City Surveyor, Chamberlain and 
Commissioner of the City of London Police which provided information 
regarding the decant strategy for the Wood Street Police Station building to 
facilitate that building’s refurbishment. 
 

25. WAIVER APPROVAL REQUEST - APPOINTMENT OF ARCHITECT FOR 
CULLUM WELCH HOUSE CONCRETE PANEL DESIGN  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services which requested a waiver of the City of London 
Corporation’s Procurement Regulations to allow the appointment of the 
architect for the Cullum Welch House Concrete Panel Design. 
 

26. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk detailing non-public decisions 
taken under urgency procedures since the last meeting. 
 

27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Finance Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 17 November 
2015, Item 7 

Financial Services Division – Quarterly 
Update – Oracle Programme 
The Chai
[...]
n to the central contingencies, the Committee has a specific City’s Cash 

contingency of £100,000 to support humanitarian disaster relief efforts both 
nationally and internationally. 

 
3. The uncommitted balances that are currently available are set out in the table 

below together with the amounts being requested at this meeting. 
 

2015/16 Contingencies - Uncommitted Balances at 3 December 2015 

 

City Fund 

£’000 

City’s 
Cash 

£’000 

Bridge 
House 
Estates 

£’000 

Total 

£’000 

General Contingencies 434 612 50 1,096 

National and International Disasters 0 80 0 80 

Uncommitted Balances 434 692 50 1,176 

Requests for contingency allocations 50 80 0 130 

Balances pending approval 384 612 50 1,046 

 

4. The £50,000 requested from City Fund contingency relates to a request from the 
Police Arboretum Memorial Trust in support of the Trust’s project to create a new 
national memorial to pay tribute to the UK’s Police Service. A report is set out 
elsewhere on the Agenda. 
 

5. The City Surveyor has also asked the Property Investment Board to support a 
request for £80,000 to fund the six Assistant Property Facilities Manager posts 
for the period January to March 2016 pending completion of the Facilities 
Management review. The City Surveyor has request support from PIB to meet 
this cost from the City’s Cash finance contingency. Funding for these posts in 
2015/16 was originally agreed as a budget carry forward of £240,000 from 
2014/15 underspendings pending the review of centralisation of funding. At the 
time provision was only requested to December 2015 as it was anticipated that 
the review would be completed by then. Pending completion of the review, and 

Page 97

Agenda Item 16



to avoid service disruption, further funding to cover the cost until the end of this 
financial year is requested. Property Investment Board meets on 9 December 
2015, and the views of that Board on this issue will be reported to the Committee 
at the meeting. 
 

6. The requests which the Committee has previously agreed against the 2015/16 
contingencies are listed at Appendix 1. 

 
Recommendation 

7. Members are asked to : 
 

i. note the contents of this report; and 
 

ii. agree to allocate £80,000 to the City Surveyor's budget from the Finance 
Committee's City's Cash contingency to meet the cost of the Assistant 
Property Facilities Manager posts for the period January to March 2016 
pending completion of the Facilities Management review. 
 

Stephen Telling 
Chief Accountant 
T: 020 7332 1284 
E: steve.telling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 98

mailto:steve.telling@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 2015/16 Contingencies 
 

2015/16 General Contingency – City’s Cash 

Committee 

Date Description 

Responsible 

Officer 

Allocation 

£ 

Contingency 

Balance 

£ 

 2015/16 Provision   950,000 

 2014/15 Provision brought forward to fund 

commitments entered into in previous financial 

years 

  145,000 

 Total Provision   1,095,000 

10 Dec 

2013 

£55,000 (£30,000 in 2014/15 and £25,000 in 

2015/16) for additional one-off revenue costs 

in respect of the Education/Community 

Programme to launch the Heritage Gallery; 

and the provision of retail stock to promote the 

opening and the City’s role in looking after 

London and the Nation’s heritage. The first 

£15,000 of income from the sale of the special 

retail stock will be credited centrally. 

DCHL 25,000  

21 Oct 2014 Up to £98,500 in match funding (in partnership 

with the Mercers' Company) for a biography of 

Sir Thomas Gresham.  Phased over 5 years - 

£33,500, £5,000, £5,000. £25,000 and £30,000 

in 2014/15, 2015/16, 2016/17, 2017/18 and 

2018/19 respectively. 

TC 65,000  

13 Jan 2015 Funding to meet the transport and freight costs 

of taking the Guildhall School’s opera scenes 

to Shanghai in April 2015. 

GSM 29,800  

17 Feb 2015 Grant funding for The Honourable The Irish 

Society (£25,000 p.a. for 2014/15 and 

2015/16) 

CH 25,000  

[...]
s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding actions from previous meetings
	5a Draft public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee held on 4 November 2015
	5b Draft public minutes of the Finance Grants Sub-Committee held on 17 November 2015
	5c Draft public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 24 November 2015
	6 Annual Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference and 2016 Agenda Plan
	Terms of reference Appendix
	Finance Committee 2016 Agenda Plan

	7 Autumn Statement and Spending Review
	SR2015 - London Councils' on the day briefing - FINAL
	Appx 2 Spending Review 2015 - PACCTS Briefing

	8 Information Technology Department - Quarterly Update
	9 The Pension Fund Deficit
	10 The work of the City's Social Value Panel
	11 Invest Northern Ireland's Building London Conference
	12 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	13 Members' Financial Allowance Loss Scheme
	14 Risk Management - Top Risks
	15 Police Arboretum Memorial Trust - New National Memorial Project
	16 Central Contingencies
	Contingencies Appendix 1 - December 2015

	20 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	21 Outstanding actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	22a Draft non-public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee held on 4 November 2015
	22b Draft non-public minutes of the Finance Grants Sub-Committee held on 17 November 2015
	22c Draft non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 24 November 2015
	23 City's Estate Strategic Review - Annual Update
	24 Strategic Property Estate - Annual Update
	25 Waiver Approval Request - Telephone lines contract
	26 Waiver Approval Request - Internal Audit Support Services





Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15 December 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Clare James 
 

Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Alastair King 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Adam Richardson 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
David Thompson 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Graham Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Carla-Maria Heath - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Nick Bensted-Smith, Mark Boleat, 
Alderman Charles Bowman, John Fletcher, Stuart Fraser, Christopher 
Hayward, Sir Michael Snyder, Deputy John Tomlinson and Philip Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Ian Seaton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 26 due to 
having a business relationship with the company involved. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 
November 2015 be approved as an accurate record. 
 



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out actions 
outstanding from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
5.1 Draft public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-

Committee held on 4 November 2015  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Efficiency & Performance Sub-Committee meeting held on 4 November 2015 
be noted. 
5.2 Draft public minutes of the Finance Grants Sub-Committee held on 

17 November 2015  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Finance 
Grants Sub-Committee meeting held on 17 November 2015 be noted. 
5.3 Draft public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 

24 November 2015  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Corporate Assets Sub-Committee meeting held on 24 November 2015 be 
noted. 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
2016 AGENDA PLAN  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which requested the 
Committee to conduct their annual review of the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference. The report also provided the Committee with an agenda plan for 
2016. 
 
A Member asked whether responsibility for Risk Management should be 
included in the Terms of Reference of the Committee. The Town Clerk 
explained that this question had also been asked at a recent meeting of the 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee, and advised that the Town Clerk’s 
Department had discussed this issue and would consider that Risk 
Management was already implicitly enshrined within the Terms of Reference of 
all Service Committees by virtue of their duties in monitoring the Department. 
 
A Member suggested that this should be an issue for the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee to consider and make a recommendation to Service 
Committees. Members agreed that this would be appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the changes to the Terms of 
Reference as set out within the report. 
 

7. AUTUMN STATEMENT AND SPENDING REVIEW  



The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided the 
Committee with information of the implications of the Government’s Autumn 
Statement and Spending Review. 
 
The Chamberlain advised the Committee that announcements were expected 
from the Government on the details of the Local Government and Police 
Settlements in the next couple of days. The Chairman advised that a further 
Members’ Breakfast regarding Police Funding had been arranged for 12 
January 2016 at 8.30am. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

8. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided an 
update on the performance of the Information Technology Division over the 
previous quarter. 
 
The Chamberlain provided Members with further information regarding the 
power outage which had affected IT service provision on the 23 November and 
the interruption to internet connectivity, caused by a fibre break, which had 
occurred on the 11 December. The Chamberlain advised that following on from 
the power outage, further planned maintenance had been required to rectify 
faults with both Fire Control System and the Uninterruptable Power Supply. 
This maintenance had successfully completed overnight on the 11/12 
December. The Chamberlain noted that this highlighted the need for greater 
resiliency within the IT infrastructure of the Corporation. 
 
Members expressed concern that the outages had led to significant periods of 
staff being unable to operate, and also expressed dissatisfaction about how 
Members were notified of the outages. The Assistant Town Clerk suggested 
that it may be beneficial for Members, in their roles on Service Committees, to 
ask Directors for clarification about their business continuity plans in the event 
of similar outages in future. 
 
The Chamberlain advised that the number of defects within the Oracle 
Programme had been reduced from 15 to five, and the remaining defects were 
expected to be resolved by the end of December. 
 
A Member asked whether the Superfast City work was expected to improve 
Broadband access for all residential properties within the City, or whether the 
benefit would be focused in the more concentrated residential areas. The 
Chamberlain explained that the increase in the number of BT Cabinets was 
expected to improve access to Broadband across the City, although it was 
anticipated that access may remain challenging for some residents. However, 
he explained that it was difficult to estimate the exact areas which might still 
have access difficulties due to the nature of the works. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

9. THE PENSION FUND DEFICIT  



The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with information in relation to the deficit of the City of London Pension 
Fund, following questions being asked on this subject at the Court of Common 
Council in October 2015. 
 
The Town Clerk also highlighted that a Member Development Session on the 
Pension Fund had been scheduled for 11 January 2015 at 4.00pm. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

10. THE WORK OF THE CITY'S SOCIAL VALUE PANEL  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
information regarding City Procurement’s Social Value Panel. 
 
Members thanked the Chamberlain for the report and stated that this was a 
good news story for the Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

11. INVEST NORTHERN IRELAND'S BUILDING LONDON CONFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which advised 
Members of a presentation made by the City of London Corporation at the 
Invest Northern Ireland Building London Conference, which had been warmly 
received. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

12. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which recommended to 
Members changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, in light of changes to 
national benefits in the July 2015 budget. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee endorses the adoption of a revised Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme, following national benefit upratings (increases) and 
applying option 1 (set out within the report) for onward approval by the Court of 
Common Council, which would introduce revised applicable amounts, personal 
allowances, backdating and non-dependant deductions in line with Housing 
Benefit.  
 

13. MEMBERS' FINANCIAL ALLOWANCE LOSS SCHEME  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided the 
Committee with information regarding the operation of the Members’ Financial 
Allowance Loss Scheme over the last year. 
 
A Member asked whether information could be provided regarding the number 
of Members who had made claims. The Town Clerk advised that claims made 
under the Scheme were handled confidentially, so it was not possible to advise 
the Committee of this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 



 
14. RISK MANAGEMENT - TOP RISKS  

The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

15. POLICE ARBORETUM MEMORIAL TRUST - NEW NATIONAL MEMORIAL 
PROJECT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members 
of a request for £50,000 funding from the Finance Committee City’s Cash 
Contingency for the first year of the Corporation’s contribution to the Police 
Arboretum Memorial Trust’s project to create a new national memorial to pay 
tribute to the UK’s Police Service and honour those Officers who have died in 
service. 
 
The Town Clerk advised the Committee that the Policy and Resources 
Committee agreed to support a total contribution of £250,000 to the project over 
five years, with years two to five being funded through a base budget uplift of 
the Policy and Resources Committee budget. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agrees that funding for Year 1 of the 
Corporation’s contribution to the Police Arboretum Memorial Trust’s arboretum 
memorial project of £50,000 be met from the Finance Committee’s City’s Cash 
Contingency. 
 

16. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Chamberlain which provided the 
Committee with information regarding the current balance of the Finance 
Committee Contingency Funds for the current year. 
 
The report also informed the Committee of a request from the City Surveyor for 
£80,000 funding from the City’s Cash Contingency to meet the cost of the 
Assistant Property Facilities Manager posts for the period January to March 
2016, pending completion of the Facilities Management Review. The 
Committee was advised that the Property Investment Board had been 
consulted on this request and had supported it. 
 
A Member commented that the request for funding from the Committee’s 
Contingency should be supported, but only on the basis that the outcomes of 
the Facilities Management Review would be completed by the end of March 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) notes the report; and 
 

b) agrees to allocate £80,000 to the City Surveyor's budget from the 
Finance Committee's City's Cash contingency to meet the cost of the 



Assistant Property Facilities Manager posts for the period January to 
March 2016 pending completion of the Facilities Management review. 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
20-28 3 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2015 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

21. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Committee considered and noted a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
actions outstanding from previous non-public minutes of the Committee. 
 

22. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
22.1 Draft non-public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-

Committee held on 4 November 2015  
 
The non-public minutes of the Efficiency & Performance Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 4 November 2015 were noted. 
22.2 Draft non-public minutes of the Finance Grants Sub-Committee 

held on 17 November 2015  
 
The non-public minutes of the Finance Grants Sub-Committee meeting held on 
17 November 2015 were noted. 
22.3 Draft non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee 

held on 24 November 2015  
 
The non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 24 November 2015 were noted. 

23. CITY'S ESTATE STRATEGIC REVIEW - ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided an annual 
update of the progress made over the previous year in respect of the City’s 
Estate. 
 



24. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE - ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided an annual 
update of the progress made over the previous year in respect of the Strategic 
Property Estate. 
 

25. WAIVER APPROVAL REQUEST - TELEPHONE LINES CONTRACT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
requested approval of a waiver for the contract for the provision of telephone 
lines and telephone call services. 
 

26. WAIVER APPROVAL REQUEST - INTERNAL AUDIT SUPPORT SERVICES  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
requested approval for the variation and extension of an existing contract 
necessary for continuity in the leadership and effective performance of the 
internal audit function over the remainder of the 2015/16 financial year. 
 

27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


